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.tration. The registry book herein provided for shall be a public-
record in the office of the register of deeds. 

2. Any register of deeds who shall fail or refuse to provide a 
registry book and make registrations therein, as provided in this 
section, or who shall charge or collect more than twenty-five 
cents for making any such registration, or who shall knowingly 
register a farm or estate under a name previously adopted and 
registered for some other farm or estate in such county, or an 

 who shall use, by way of advertisement or otherwise, the 
name of any farm or estate registered as provided in this section, 
to designate or as the name of any farm or estate in such county 
other than the farm or estate for which such name was regis-
tered, unless such name was adopted for and used as the name of 
such other farm or estate prior to the passage and publication of 
this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon con-
viction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five 
nor more than twenty-five dollars or by imprisonment in the 
county jail for not less than ten nor more than thirty days, or 
by both such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 2, 1915. 

No. 14, S.] 	 [Published April 5, 1915. 

CHAPTER 26. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 1770b of the statutes, 

relating to foreign corporations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, repmsented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 1770b of the statutes is 
amended to read : (Section 1770b). 2. No corporation, incor-
porated or organized otherwise than under the laws of this state, 
except railroad corporations, corporations or associations cre-
ated solely for religious or charitable purposes, insurance com-
panies and fraternal or beneficiary corporations, societies, orders 
and associations furnishing life or casualty insurance or indem-
nity upon the mutual or assessment plan, shall transact business 
or acquire, hold, or dispose of property in this state until such cor-
poration shall have caused to be filed in the office of the secTe-
tary of state a copy of its charter, articles of association or in-
corporation and all amendments thereto duly certified by the sec-
retary of state of the state wherein the corporation was organized. 
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In ease the laws of the state wherein the corporation was organ-
ized do not require that the charter, articles of association or in-
corporation be filed in the office of the secretary of state, then 
said charter, articles of association or incorporation shall be cer-
tified to by the register of deeds or other officer with whom said 
articles of association or incorporation were filed, with a cer-
tificate of the secretary of state attached, certifying that said of-
ficer is the proper officer to certify to said articles of association 
or incorporation. * * * Any foreign corporation, including 
any bank or trust company, may, in its corporate name, and 
without being licensed to do business in this state, advance and 
loan money therein, and take, acquire, hold and enforce notes, 
bonds, mortgages or trust deeds given to represent or secure 
money so loaned or advanced or for other lawful consideration, 
and all such notes, bonds, mortgages or trust deeds which here-
tofore have been or shall hereafter be taken, acquired or held by 
any such foreign corporation shall be as valid and enforceable as 
though it were an individual, and such right of enforcement shall 
include the right to acquire the mortgaged property upon fore-
closure, or in virtue of the provisions of the mortgage or trust 
deed, and to dispose of the same; provided, however, that any 
such corporation which shall hereafter transact in this state the 
business above provided for shall first file with the secretary of 
state a statement in writing by its president, secretary, treasurer 
or general manager that it constitutes the secretary of state its 
attorney for the service of process as provided in paragaph (f) 
of subsection 3 of this section; and provided, further, that ex-
cept as regards the advancing and loaning of money and the tak-
ing, acquiring, holding and enforcing of securities as above pro-
vided, nothing herein contained shall be construed as authoriz-
ing any foreign corporation to transact in this state the business 
of a bank or trust company, or otherwise to exempt any foreign 
corporation.  (other than the railroad, religious, charitable, and 
insurance corporations above specified) from the provisions of 
this section. or other statutes of this state. Nothing in this sec-
tion contained shall affect the rights of parties in any action 
which may now be pending. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 2, 1915. 


